•	 John Gibbs, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer
•	 Dr Alex Abrahams, Founder and Executive Director – Strategy

and Business Development
•	 Simon Rutherford, Independent Non-Executive Director
•	 Ben Gisz, Non-Executive Director
•	 Grant Bourke, Independent Non-Executive Director

Refer to Section 6.1 for
more details

Who are the key
senior management
of Pacific Smiles?

•	 John Gibbs, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer
•	 Dr Alex Abrahams, Founder and Executive Director – Strategy

and Business Development
•	 Dr Alison Hughes, Founder and Head of Practitioner Services
•	 Jane Coleman, Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary
•	 Paul Robertson, Chief Operating Officer
•	 Jennifer Duggan, Human Resources Manager

Refer to Section 6.2 for
more details

1.7	 Significant interests of key people and related party transactions

Topic Summary For more information

Who are the Existing
Shareholders and what
will be their interest
in Pacific Smiles post
Completion of the Offer?

Shares at
Prospectus

date % pre‑IPO

Shares
expected to
be issued /
acquired /

(sold)5

Expected
Shares

post‑IPO6
Expected

% post‑IPO

Dr Alex Abrahams
(Co-Founder and
Executive Director) 45,009,501 33.0% (5,401,140) 39,608,361 26.1%

TDM Asset
Management7 25,671,291 18.8% (1,283,565) 24,387,726 16.0%

Alison Hughes
(Co-Founder and
Management
Shareholder) 17,622,435 12.9% (1,762,244) 15,860,192 10.4%

John Gibbs
(Managing
Director and Chief
Executive Officer) 8,113,860 5.9% (1,613,860) 6,500,000 4.3%

Non-Executive
Director
Shareholders8 5,351,325 3.9% 1,270,8969 6,622,221 4.6%

Other
Management
Shareholders
(excluding the
Co-Founders and
John Gibbs) 2,325,000 1.7% (587,500) 1,737,500 1.1%

Other Existing
Shareholders 32,299,983 23.7% (5,873,803) 26,426,180 17.4%

New Shares to
be issued under
the Offer or at
Completion – – 15,600,000 15,600,000 10.3%

New Shareholders
pursuant to the
Offer – – 16,789,677 16,789,677 11.0%

Total 136,393,395 100% – 151,993,395 100%

Refer to Section 7.1.6
for more details

5	 Selling Shareholders have provided commitments to sell-down the number of Shares specified in this column of the table. It is possible, however, that the total number of Shares sold into the Offer by
any Selling Shareholder will ultimately be less than the stated amount if a decision is taken by the Company and Lead Manager to scale-back that Selling Shareholder’s sell-down. Such scale back will
not affect the overall aggregate sell-down of all Selling Shareholders.

6	 This excludes any Shares acquired by Existing Shareholders under the Offer.

[…]

Consumable supplies expenses (5.4) (5.5) (5.3)

Occupancy expenses (5.0) (6.0) (6.0)

Marketing expenses (1.4) (1.1) (0.8)

Administration and other expenses (4.9) (6.2) (5.9)

EBITDA 10.2 12.9 15.1

Depreciation and amortisation (3.3) (3.6) (3.8)

EBIT 6.9 9.3 11.3

Net finance costs (0.4) (0.2) (0.1)

Profit before tax 6.6 9.1 11.2

Income tax expense (2.0) (3.0) (3.5)

Net profit after tax 4.6 6.1 7.8

49Pacific Smiles Group 49Pacific Smiles Group

4.4	 Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet
The pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2014 in Table 5 is based on the audited statutory historical consolidated
balance sheet as at 30 June 2014, adjusted for certain pro forma adjustments to reflect the impact of the change in capital structure that
will take place as part of the Offer, as if it was in place as at 30 June 2014.

Table 5:  Pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2014

$ millions Notes
Statutory

30‑Jun-14
Impact of
the Offer

Pro forma
30-Jun-14

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (a) 3.8 8.1 11.9

Receivables 3.6 – 3.6

Inventories 2.0 – 2.0

Other  0.1 – 0.1

Total current assets 9.5 8.1 17.6

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 22.0 – 22.0

Intangible assets 11.6 – 11.6

Deferred tax assets (b) 3.2 0.9 4.0

Total non-current assets  36.8 0.9 37.6

Total assets 46.3 9.0 55.2

Current liabilities

Payables (9.5) – (9.5)

Borrowings (0.2) – (0.2)

Current tax liabilities (1.6) – (1.6)

Provisions  (2.8) – (2.8)

Total current liabilities (14.0) – (14.0)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (c) (9.4) 9.0 (0.4)

Deferred tax liabilities (0.4) – (0.4)

Provisions (3.6) – (3.6)

Total non-current liabilities  (13.4) 9.0 (4.4)

Total liabilities  (27.4) 9.0 (18.4)

Net assets  18.8 18.0 36.8

Equity

Contributed equity (d) 13.2 21.7 34.8

Retained profits (e) 5.7 (3.7) 2.0

Total equity  18.8 18.0 36.8

Notes:

(a)	 Cash increases by $8.1 million as a result of cash proceeds from the Offer ($20.3 million) and proceeds from the payment of partly paid shares ($2.0 million),
offset by the costs of the Offer ($3.0 million), repayment of borrowings ($9.0 million) and cash outflow from a pre-IPO special dividend ($2.1 million after the
impact of partly paid shares).

(b)	 Reflects the deferred tax assets of $0.9 million arising as a result of the transaction costs of $3.0 million. It is assumed that these costs are deductible to Pacific
Smiles for tax purposes over five years.

(c)	 Non-current borrowings decrease by $9.0 million on repayment of an existing bank loan from proceeds of the Offer.

[…]

4.4.1	 Pro forma adjustments to the statutory balance sheet
In conjunction with the Offer, Pacific Smiles will issue new equity, which together with available cash will be used to:

•	 pay a fully franked pre-IPO special dividend of $2.2 million, which was declared by Pacific Smiles on 3 November 2014 and will be
paid to the entitled shareholders on Settlement of the Offer;

•	 pay down borrowings; and

•	 pay the costs of the Offer.

Details of the pro forma adjustments to the statutory audited consolidated balance sheet of Pacific Smiles as at 30 June 2014 are set
out in the notes to Table 5 above. The pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet is provided for illustrative purposes and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of Pacific Smiles’ view on its future financial position. Further information on the sources
and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.1.3.

4.5	 Indebtedness

4.5.1	 Indebtedness
Set out below in Table 6 is a summary of the indebtedness of Pacific Smiles as at 30 June 2014, before and following the impacts
of Completion of the Offer.

Table 6:  Pro forma indebtedness as at 30 June 2014

$ millions
Statutory

30-Jun-14
Pro forma
30-Jun-14

Current borrowings 0.2 0.2

Non-current borrowings 9.4 0.4

Total borrowings 9.6 0.6

Cash and cash equivalents 3.8 11.9

Net total indebtedness/(Net total cash) 5.9 (11.3)

Net debt/FY2014 pro forma EBITDA (times) N/A

Net debt/FY2015 pro forma EBITDA (times) N/A

4.5.2	 Description of the debt finance facilities

(a)	 Overview
Pacific Smiles has existing debt financing with Commonwealth Bank, under which it had drawn total borrowings of $9.6 million as
at 30 June 2014. It is proposed that Pacific Smiles repay $9.0 million of this outstanding debt from the Offer proceeds, representing
a paydown of all drawn debt as at 30 June 2014 (excluding asset finance liabilities of $0.6 million). The debt facilities will remain in place
following Listing.

The debt finance facilities are not anticipated to be fully drawn over the forecast period but are intended to provide Pacific Smiles with

[…]

Cash proceeds received from issue
of New Shares 20.3 48.2% Payment of costs of the Offer* 3.0 7.2%

Partial repayment of existing debt
facilities 9.0 21.4%

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 6.2 14.6%

Payment of a special dividend to
Existing Shareholders 2.1 5.0%

Total sources 42.1 100% Total uses 42.1 100%

*	 The costs of the Offer include the fees payable to advisers as referred to in Section 6.3.3, as well as other costs such as registry fees, certain costs of
financing, listing fees, insurance costs and other adviser fees.

83Pacific Smiles Group 83Pacific Smiles Group

7.1.4	 Pro forma balance sheet
Pacific Smiles’ pro forma balance sheet following Completion, including details of the pro forma adjustments, is set out in Section 4.4.

7.1.5	 Capital structure
The Company’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June 2014, before and following the completion of the Offer, is set out
in Section 4.5.

7.1.6	 Shareholders
Details of the ownership1 of Shares as at the Prospectus Date and following Completion of the Offer2 are set out below:

Shares at
Prospectus

Date Pre-IPO (%)

Expected
Shares3

issued/
acquired/

(sold)

Expected
Shares post-

IPO
Expected

Post-IPO (%)

Dr Alex Abrahams (Co-Founder and Executive Director) 45,009,501 33.0% (5,401,140) 39,608,361 26.1%

TDM Asset Management4 25,671,291 18.8% (1,283,565) 24,387,726 16.0%

Alison Hughes (Co-Founder and Management Shareholder) 17,622,435 12.9% (1,762,244) 15,860,192 10.4%

John Gibbs (Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer) 8,113,860 5.9% (1,613,860) 6,500,000 4.3%

Non-Executive Director Shareholders 5,351,325 3.9% 1,270,8965 6,622,221 4.6%

Other Management Shareholders (excluding the Co-Founders and
John Gibbs) 2,325,000 1.7% (587,500) 1,737,500 1.1%

Other Existing Shareholders 32,299,983 23.7% (5,873,803) 26,426,180 17.4%

New Shares to be issued under the Offer or at Completion – – 15,600,000 15,600,000 10.3%

New Shareholders pursuant to the Offer – – 16,789,677 16,789,677 11.0%

Total 136,393,395 100% 15,600,000 151,993,395 100%

A number of Existing Shareholders have provided a commitment to sell 16.8 million Shares into the Offer via SaleCo (see Section 9.3
for further details).

SaleCo is a special purpose vehicle that has been established to provide a facility for Existing Shareholders to realise all or a portion
of their investment. Each Existing Shareholder will be offered the opportunity to nominate a number of Shares it wishes to sell into the
Offer via SaleCo by 10 November 2014 and therefore the total number of Shares available under the Offer will not be known until this
time. See section 9.3 for further details.